

047

FILED

SID J. WHITE

APR 7 1994

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 82,836

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

ARLENE KURTZ,

Respondent.

On Petition For Discretionary Review
Of An Order Of The Third District Court Of Appeal of Florida
Case No. 92-2038

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Pamela A. Chamberlin
Florida Bar Number 444006
MITRANI, RYNOR & GALLEGOS, P.A.
1440 AmeriFirst Building
One Southeast Third Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
(305)358-0050

Counsel for Respondent

Cooperating Attorney for the
A.C.L.U. Foundation of Florida, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
IV. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	13
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
VI. ARGUMENT.....	16
A. The City's regulation violates the privacy guarantee of the Florida Constitution, in that it constitutes governmental intrusion into private, off-duty conduct unrelated to any compelling interest of the City.....	16
B. Administrative Regulation 1-46 is not rationally related to the City's asserted goals of reducing health costs and increasing productivity.....	28
VII. CONCLUSION.....	34
VIII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

I. TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Corbett v. D'Alessandro</u> , 487 So.2d 368 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986).....	22
<u>Florida Board of Bar Examiners re: Applicant</u> , 443 So.2d 71 (Fla. 1983).....	24
<u>Grusendorf v. City of Oklahoma City</u> , 816 F.2d 539 (10th Cir. 1987).....	24,25
<u>In re Guardianship of Barry</u> , 445 So.2d 365 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	22
<u>In re Guardianship of Browning</u> , 568 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1990).....	22
<u>In re T.W.</u> , 551 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1989).....	16,17,22
<u>Osterman v. Paulk</u> , 387 F.Supp. 669 (S.D. Fla. 1974).....	30
<u>Picou v. Gillum</u> , 874 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir. 1989).....	33
<u>Public Health Trust v. Wong</u> , 541 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1989).....	22
<u>St. Mary's Hospital v. Ramsey</u> , 465 So.2d 666 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	22
<u>Satz v. Perlmutter</u> , 379 So.2d 359 (Fla. 1980) (approving 362 So.2d 160 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)).....	22
<u>Shaktman v. State</u> , 553 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1989).....	16,17,23
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 497 So.2d 1188 (Fla. 1986).....	29
<u>Winfield v. Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering</u> , 477 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1985).....	16,17,22,23
 <u>Other</u>	
Fla. Const. art. I, § 23.....	17,22
Kramer & Calder, "The Emergence of Employees' Privacy Rights: Smoking and the Workplace," 8 <u>The Labor Lawyer</u> 313 (1992).....	19
Note, "The Constitutionality of an Off-Duty Smoking Ban for Public Employees: Should the State Butt Out?" 43 <u>Vanderbilt Law Review</u> 491 (1990).....	19
Rothstein, "Refusing to Employ Smokers: Good Public Health or Bad Public Policy?" 62 <u>Notre Dame Law Review</u> 940	

(1987).....19
